
37zr ( ) qr 4rfirzr,
.!)

Office ofthe Commissioner (Appeal),

tj-iei <-I cr1"1 Q fl t'r, 3-Tcfrci:r 3-1 121#Tl121, 3101Isl
.::,

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
fl@2ram, Ivami, 3rvarat3)3a7al 3o6.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

. ~ 07926305065- 2:c>iCJicffl07926305136

$.J
""ir..J:r .tt \f.- Aw .

MARKET

DIN-20230864SW000022272F
«free erasl. err

Co ~ ~ : File No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/115/2023 -APPEAL; ~o'1~ ,-
~ ~~~Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST..001-APP-JC-100/2023-24-

feta Date :24.08.2023 i:i'fR'r ffl c#l' cfRRsr Date of Issue : 29-08-2023

ft 3?gr aal sierra snrzgr (rfta) rr nRa
.:) .:,

0 Tf

Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No ZK24112202'12158 DT. 18.11.2022 issued by The
Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-V, Ahmedabad South _ .

314leaf atT yd Tar Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
Appellant Respondent

M/s. Patel Dairy Products Private limited, The Assistant Commissioner, CGST,
A-1, Swagat Industrial Estate, Opp. Water Division-\/, Ahmedabad South
Tank Bhavda Patiya, Village-Kuha, Tal-
Daslcroi, Ahmedabad-382433 (GSTIN:
24AAJCP9951 D128)

sr3gr(3r4a ff@r at{ arfa er=efaa at# i 39zr# gfrart/"
() If@raur hqr 3r4la arzr a a#ar &l'

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GSTAct/CGST Act in the cases where
one ofthe issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017 .

.- .. ,.. -,.. .. - ...
State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in
para" (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

{iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 11O.0fCGSI.Rules,2017 and shall be
accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh ofTax or InputTax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or:penalty-determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand. : ..

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appeltate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-
05, on. common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and_shall_be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed againstwithin seven days offiling FORM GSTAPL-05 online.

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date.;ofc•GOrAffH.rniGation- of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be;~ef .the..Ap.pellate .Tribunal enters
office, whichever is later. . · · ·' · ... · · : ··· · · •

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) ofthe CGST Act, 2017 after paying - •
(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising:from.the. impugned order, as is

admitted/accepted by the appellant, and· '
(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining -. amountofTax in dispute, in

addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in
relation to which the appeal has been filed. ! 7•

(I

(i)

(C) 3r 34#hr qf@rat at 3r4i zuf@; a# if@la aura, faeai·ji za@tail ancit h
fer@, 3r4tr=ff feanafrzr aarnswww.cbic.gov.in #t 2a +a t ... "
For elaborate, detailed and latest · to filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to the websit yv±:±±FR; -----·--- ·

. ·. . . -.,. ·-.,.·_._

A3.Z: 1:2:.ct
±et:pgi$o



2
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/115/2022

ORDER-IR-APPEAL.
, ! .·­

rief Fa&s of the Case :

M/s. Patel Dairy Products Pr& iii (Legal Name - Patel
•. . .

airy Products Pvt Li), A-1, Swagat Industrial Estate, Opp. Water
Tank Bhavda Patiya, Village-Kuha, Tal-Daskroi, Ahmedabad - 382433

(hereinafter referred as 'Appellant') has filed the present appea.I against

the Refund Sanction/Rejection Order in the form RFD-06 bearing No.

ZK2411220212158 dated 18.11.2022 (hereinafter referred as 'impugned
order') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division - V,

Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred as 'Ar'ijud:icatin.g Authori:tt/).

2. Briefly stated the fact of the case is that the 'Appellant' is

engaged in business of Milk, Cream, Yogurt and other dairy products. The

Appellant is holding GST Registration - GSTIN N0.24AA4JCP9951D1Z8 had

filed the refund application of "ITC accumulated due to Inverted Tax

Structure" for the Financial Year 2020-2021 on dated 09.01.2023 for

Rs.9,84,550/-. In response to said refund claim a Show Cause Notice

dated 21.10.2022 was issued to the 'Appellant'. It was proposed that

refund application is liable to be rejected for the reasons ''Other)) with

Remark as "As the Adjusted Total Turrwver is wrong, claimant has wrongly
taken less amount than the actual Adjusted Total Tum,over. It is also noticecl
.t you have not reversed the ITC as per the provisions of Rule 42 of the

·as " s;«Rules, 2017.2e
:2
rr.
?· ·
(A r: .5 Thereafter, the 'adjudicating authority' has rejected the partial

•c:fnt of refund claim of Rs. 7,56,954·/- vide (impugned order' wherein a

Remarks· mentioned as:-

(a) r,Ifind that as perGSTR 3Bfor the relevant period, the Adjusted Total
Turnover found to be Rs. 11,63,82,770/-. Hence, taking the found
Adjusted Total Turnover, I calculate the refund which come to Rs.

2,27,596/- only and reject the remaining amount of claim.
( b) The refund has been restricted to the ITC asper those invoices, details

of which are uploaded by the supplier in Form GSTR-1 and are
reflected in Fann GSTR-2A of the applicant in terms of Circular No.
135/ 05/2020-GST dated 31.03.2020.

( c) Details of computation of refund claim amount and the admissible
amount is tabulated as under:

0

0



L. 3
» »% ·F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/115/2022

0

Calculation As per the original refund claim filed by the Claimant.
+i .+Mg; i'.•,

Turnover of Taxpayable on Adjusted total Net Input Tax Maximum refund
inverted rated such inverted turnover (3) Credit (4) amount to be
supply of goods rated supply of claimed

(1) goods(2) (5)(14)/3-2)
-·8,63,83,068 43,18,661 9,97, 70,867 61,25,112 9,84,550.07

Calc-µlation after verification of Data available and documents submitted by
the claimant.
Turnover of Tx Adjusted total Net Input Maximum Refund Refund Amount
inverted payable turnover (3) Tax Credit refund claimed by amount rejected
rated supply on such (4) amount to be claimant sanOctioned
ofgoods (1) inverted claimed in

rated (5)((1 *4)/3-2) application
supply of
goods(2)

8,63,83,068 43,18,661 11,63,82,770 61,25,112 9,84,550.07 9,84,550 2,27,596 7,56,954

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order dated 18.11.2022

the 'Appellant' has filed the: present appeal on dated 04.01.2023 on the
following grounds :

The appellant deny all the allegations/ observations raised in the show
cause notice• and state that the refund order is not sustainable.
The refund claim has been rejected on the basis of adjusted total
turnover.

.-. The basic provision ofRule 89(5) of CGSTRules, 2017·' 4« aa,
• cs'z P'j. ,~.:..:1.:, .,~.J;; imum Refund Amount= {{Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods

sii. %ag services) x Net ITC Adjusted Total Turover} - tax payable on
k&@@-y h h inverted rated supply of goods and serves.
," hp4anation: - For the purposes of this sub-rule, the expressions ­o .o.:

(b) "Adjusted Total Turnover" means the turnover ina State or a Union
territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2, excluding the
value of exempt supplies other than zero-rated supplies,
during the relevant period.

- . While calculating the adjusted total turnover, the exempt supplies have
to be deducted from the total turnover and accordingly, the calculation
as under:

Particulars Amount (In Rs.)
B2BSales 77983819.34
B2C Sales 64429471.89

Less Credit Note 1419349.41
Less: Exempted 42975815.34

Total adjusted turnover 98018126.48

Taken into refund application 99770867. 05
Difference 1752740.57

(a) "Net ITC" shall mean input tax credit availed on inputs during the
relevant period other than the input tax credit availed for which refund
is claimed under sub-rules (4A) or (4B) or both; and



4
F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/115/2022

-While determining the adjusted totai turnover amount of Rs.
11,63,82,770/- department has considered the exempted supplies twice and
so calculation is incorrect. ·

In view of above submissions and grounds of appeal the appellant has
made prayer as under :.

To set aside the order of denial of Refund claim to Rs. 7,56,954/-.
- Allow the refund claim with consequential relief ifany.

Personal Hearing:­
4. Personal Hearings "in the matter were offered to the "Appellant" on

11.07.2023, 18.07.2023 · and on 27.07.2023. During the Personal

Hearing Mr. Vipul Khandhar, C.A., was appeared · as authorized

representative and submitted written submission and reiterated the

same. The Adjudicating Authority is not commensurate to the legal

provision and Rule 89(5) of CGST Rules and accordingly re-verification

is required, therefore request to remand back the case.

Discussion and Findings :

4 •

0

'·

4. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case availabie

on records, submissions made by the 'Appellant' in the Appeals

Memorandum. I find that the 'Appellant' had preferred the refund

lication for refund of "ITC accumulated due to Inverted Tax Structure"

Rule 89(5) of the CGST Rules, 2017 read with Section 54 0f the

Act, 2017. Out of the total refund claim of Rs.9,84,550/-, the

icating authority has rejected refund of Rs.7,56,954/-.

I find that appellant in the present matter contended that

adjudicating authority failed to take actual Total Turnover

Rs. 9, 97,70,867/- in place of Rs.11,63,82,770/- while considered for

calculating the admissible Refund amount. Appellant further contended

that While determining the adjusted total turnover amount of Rs.

11,63,82,770/- department has considered the ·exempted supplies twice

and so calculation is incorrect.

6. Further, I find that vide impugned order, adjudicating authority

has stated that as per GSTR 3B for the relevant period, the Adjusted Total

Turnover found to be Rs ..11,63,82,770/-, accordingly refund amount

comes to Rs. 2,27,596/-. Adjudicating authority further stated that the

refund has been restricted to the ITC as per those invoices, details of

which are uploaded by the supplier in Form GSTR-1 and are reflected in

Form GSTR-2A of the applicant in terms of Circular No. 135/05/2020-EiST

dated 31.03.2020.

0



t ••
5
fps
J· ·-!,; i:';'

•F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/115/2022

7. In view of abO\{-:.e,. I do not find __any such statutorye.·..·.1,
documents/evidence produced by the Appellant or Respondent which
substantiate their · claim that actual Adjusted Total Turnover is
Rs.9,97,70,867/- or Rs.11,63,82,770/-. In the present appeal the
appellant and respondent are disputing about the correct amount of
Adjusted Total Turnover to be considered for calculating the admissible

· Refund amount. However, I do not find any coherent/logical or reasoned
submission made by both the party regarding calculation of the actual

Adjusted total turnover.

8. In view of above discussions, the impugned order passed

by the adjudicating authority is set aside for being not legal and
proper and accordingly, I allow the appeal of the "Appellant with a
direction to the proper officer to consider the submissions of

0 appellant and process the refund application after due verification of

documents/details of appellant. The 'Appellant' is also directed to

submit all relevant documents/submission before the adjudicating authority.

9. st«taf trasf Rt +i&zft at Rqzr3qtthfarsrare
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

1\ez««29.-Tw-;rs°--5,4\s8
(Adesh Kumar Jain)

Joint Commissioner .(Appeals)

0 Atteste~.

(Sandheer Kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad
By R.P.A.D.

Date:24.08.2023

To,
M/s. Patel Dairy Products Pvt Ltd,
(Legal Nlame - Patel Dairy Products Pvt Ltd),
A-1, Swagat Industrial Estate,
Opp. Water Tank Bhavda Patiya,
Village-Kuha, Tal-Daskroi,
Ahmedabad - 382433

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.
4. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Division-V, Ahmedabad South.
.5. _Thesuperintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.
6 Guard File.
7. P.A. FIle




